RESOLUTION NO. 373

HONORING FOWLER J. RIDDICK AND EXPRESSING SYMPATHY TO THE RIDDICK FAMILY

Introduced: 9/13/10 By Ms. Chapman and the Albany County Legislature:

WHEREAS, On Saturday, August 7, 2010, Fowler J. Riddick passed away, and

WHEREAS, Fowler served as a member of the Albany County Legislature from January 1, 1996 through December 31, 2008 diligently representing the citizens of the 5th Legislative District in the City of Albany, and

WHEREAS, During his long tenure as a County Legislator he served as a member of the Legislature's Audit and Finance Committee, Law Committee, Personnel Committee, Civic Center Committee, Mass Transit Committee, Public Works Committee and the Redistricting Commission and was appointed to and served as the Chairperson of the Albany County Industrial Development Agency, and

WHEREAS, Fowler also served the people of the City of Albany in his position as Deputy Comptroller, he was active in many community organizations including American Legion Post 1610 and Masonic Lodge #78 and in the First Church of Albany, and

WHEREAS, with the passing of Fowler J. Riddick the County has lost a respected public servant and dedicated community leader, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That on behalf of all of the citizens of Albany County, the Albany County Legislature extends to Fowler's beloved wife Mable, its heartfelt sympathies on the passing of the Honorable Fowler J. Riddick, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution suitably embossed be delivered to the family of the Honorable Fowler J. Riddick to symbolize the condolences of this Honorable Body.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 9/13/10